

# In the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia

Docket No. 11-0371

GEORGE A. GRAYIEL, JR.,

*Plaintiff Below / Petitioner,*

v.

APPALACHIAN ENERGY PARTNERS 2001-D, LLP,  
APPALACHIAN ENERGY PARTNERS 2001-S, LLP,  
APPALACHIAN ENERGY PARTNERS 2001 II, LLP,  
APPALACHIAN ENERGY PARTNERS 2003 S-II, LLP,  
BURNING SPRINGS ENERGY PARTNERS 1999, LLP,  
BURNING SPRINGS ENERGY PARTNERS 2000, LLP,  
BURNING SPRINGS ENERGY PARTNERS 2001-S, LLP,  
CHEROKEE ENERGY COMPANY, HAYNES #2 ENERGY  
PARTNERS 2001, LLP, MARTWIN TWIST ENERGY  
COMPANY, LLC, MARTIN R. TWIST, DREW THOMAS,  
TAMMY CURRY TWIST *and* TODD PILCHER,

*Defendants Below / Respondents.*



Appeal from a final order  
of the Circuit Court of  
Putnam County (08-C-378)

---

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

---

## Counsel for Petitioner

Jeffrey K. Phillips (W. Va. Bar No. 5730)  
*Counsel of Record*  
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC  
P.O. Box 910810  
Lexington KY 40591-0810  
Telephone: (859) 255-7080  
Facsimile: (859) 255-6903

Robert L. Bailey (W. Va. Bar No. 8902)  
*On Brief*  
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC  
P.O. Box 1588  
Charleston WV 25326-1588  
Telephone: (304) 353-8000  
Facsimile: (304) 353-8180

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Table of Contents</b> .....	<b>i</b>
<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	<b>iii</b>
<b>Assignments of Error</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>Statement of the Case</b> .....	<b>1</b>
I. <b>Factual Background</b> .....	<b>1</b>
A. <b>The ponzi scheme.</b> .....	<b>1</b>
B. <b>Some of Twist’s other victims.</b> .....	<b>3</b>
II. <b>Procedural Background</b> .....	<b>8</b>
<b>Summary of Argument</b> .....	<b>9</b>
<b>Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision</b> .....	<b>10</b>
<b>Argument</b> .....	<b>10</b>
I. <b>The circuit court erred in failing to find (or allow Mr. Grayiel an opportunity to prove) that the Agreements were void <i>en toto</i> and instead requiring Mr. Grayiel to attack the arbitration clauses independently</b> .....	<b>10</b>
II. <b>Even if the circuit court correctly held that Mr. Grayiel’s claims were within the scope of the arbitration clauses and that those clauses were severable, the court nevertheless erred in (1) failing to find those clauses independently unenforceable or (2) failing to hold that, by refusing to answer questions and lying during his deposition, Twist was estopped from enforcing the clauses.</b> .....	<b>14</b>
A. <b>Based on the evidence before it, the circuit court erred in failing to find that the arbitration clauses were unconscionable.</b> .....	<b>14</b>
B. <b>Based on the evidence before it, the circuit court erred in failing to find that the arbitration clauses were the product of fraud.</b> .....	<b>28</b>
III. <b>The circuit court erred in refusing to find Defendant Twist’s deposition testimony an unresponsive and evasive effort to deprive Mr. Grayiel of any opportunity to conduct meaningful discovery</b> .....	<b>30</b>
A. <b>Twist’s misconduct prevented Mr. Grayiel from developing evidence on whether the arbitration clauses are procedurally unconscionable</b> .....	<b>31</b>

B.	Twist’s misconduct prevented Mr. Grayiel from developing evidence on whether the arbitration clauses are substantively unconscionable.....	35
C.	Twist’s misconduct prevented Mr. Grayiel from developing evidence on whether the arbitration clauses were the product of fraud. ....	36
IV.	The circuit court erred in refusing to enforce Defendant Twist’s offer to reimburse Mr. Grayiel.....	37
<b>Conclusion</b>	.....	<b>38</b>
<b>Certificate of Service</b>	.....	<b>1</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	21
<i>Arbusto v. Twist</i> , No. GIC 851627 (Sup. Ct. San Diego County, Calif.) .....	5
<i>Arnold v. United Cos. Lending Corp.</i> , 204 W. Va. 229, 511 S.E.2d 854 (1998).....	20
<i>Art's Flower Shop, Inc. v. Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Telephone Co.</i> , 186 W. Va. 613, 413 S.E.2d 670 (1991).....	15
<i>Ashbach v. Cherokee Energy Co.</i> , No. 07-C-1836 (Kanawha County, W. Va., Cir. Ct. Aug. 27, 2007) .....	7
<i>Awuah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....	24, 36
<i>Barber v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 172 W. Va. 199, 304 S.E.2d 353 (1983).....	13
<i>Baughner v. Dekko Heating Techs.</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 847 (N.D. Ind. 2002) .....	9
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the County of Berkeley v. W. Harley Miller, Inc.</i> , 160 W. Va. 473, 236 S.E.2d 439 (1977).....	13, 15, 16, 39
<i>Bengfort v. Twist</i> , No. 07-C-2358 (Kanawha County, W. Va., Cir. Ct. Oct. 7, 2007).....	8
<i>Coker v. Com. of Kentucky</i> , Nos. 2004-CA-398 & -428, 2005 WL 2806769 (Ky. Ct. App. Nov. 10, 2005), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 241 S.W.3d 305 (Ky. 2007) .....	3
<i>Conseco Fin. Serv. Corp. v. Wilder</i> , 47 S.W.3d 335 (Ky. Ct. App. 2001) .....	15, 20, 23
<i>Copley v. NCR Corp.</i> , 183 W. Va. 152, 394 S.E.2d 751 (1990).....	12
<i>DiMizio v. Romo</i> , 756 N.E.2d 1018 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001) .....	15

<i>Duffens v. Valenti</i> , 74 Cal. Rptr. 3d 311 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	11
<i>Eagle v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> , 809 N.E.2d 1161 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004).....	16
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	11
<i>Fiser v. Dell Computer Corp.</i> , 188 P.3d 1215 (N.M. 2008).....	16
<i>Floss v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1072 (2001).....	23, 36
<i>Geiger v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ind. 2001).....	18
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Keyser</i> , 166 W. Va. 456, 275 S.E.2d 289 (1981).....	12
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2847 (2010).....	29
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	18, 23, 24, 25
<i>Hardy v. South Bend Sash &amp; Door Co.</i> , 603 N.E.2d 895 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992) .....	28
<i>In the Matter of App. Energy Partners 2001-D, LLP</i> , No. 2002-11-28 (Penn. Sec. Comm’n Apr. 16, 2003).....	7
<i>In the Matter of Burning Springs Energy Partners</i> , No. S-04122(EX) (Wisc. Dept. of Fin. Inst. Aug. 26, 2004).....	8
<i>In the Matter of Burning Springs Energy Partners</i> , No. S-04122(EX) (Wisc. Dept. of Fin. Inst. July 21, 2004).....	8
<i>In the Matter of Cherokee Energy Co., LLC</i> , No. CD-2003-02 (Ala. Sec. Comm’n Apr. 18, 2003).....	4
<i>In the Matter of Cherokee Energy Co., LLC</i> , No. CD-2003-02 (Ala. Sec. Comm’n Feb. 4, 2003).....	4
<i>In the Matter of Malory Inv., LLC</i> , No. 07-00319 (Ill. Sec. Dept. Dec. 22, 2008).....	5

<i>In the Matter of Malory Inv., LLC</i> , No. CD-2007-19 (Ala. Sec. Comm’n Dec. 22, 2008) .....	4
<i>In the Matter of: App. Energy Partners 2001-D LLP</i> , No. 03-1291 (W. Va. Sec. Div’n July 29, 2003) .....	7, 37
<i>In the Matter of: Cherokee Energy Co., L.L.C.</i> , No. 03-045 (Okla. Dept. of Secs. Dec. 10, 2003).....	7
<i>In the Matter of: Cherokee Energy Co., L.L.C.</i> , No. 03-045 (Okla. Dept. of Secs. Dec. 11, 2003).....	7
<i>In the Matter of: Cherokee Energy Co., L.L.C.</i> , No. 03-045 (Okla. Dept. of Secs. July 14, 2003).....	7
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1160 (2004).....	17, 28
<i>Iran Aircraft Indus. v. Avco Corp.</i> , 980 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Jones v. Bituminous Cas. Corp.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 798 (Ky. 1991).....	23
<i>Lee v. Saliga</i> , 179 W. Va. 762, 373 S.E.2d 345 (1988).....	12
<i>Lelouis v. W. Directory Co.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 1214 (D. Ore. 2001) .....	25
<i>Lengyel v. Lint</i> , 167 W. Va. 272, 280 S.E.2d 66 (1981).....	28
<i>Lenski v. Twist</i> , No. 08-C-354 (Kanawha County, W. Va., Cir. Ct. Feb. 20, 2008) .....	8
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Triangle Indus., Inc.</i> , 182 W. Va. 580, 390 S.E.2d 562 (1990).....	12
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	23, 36
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	20, 23

<i>Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc. v. Abner</i> , 260 S.W.3d 351 (Ky. Ct. App. 2008) .....	20, 22, 23
<i>OFI v. Tomljenovic</i> , No. 2005-AH-012 (Ohio OFI May 20, 2005).....	6
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	12
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	12, 28
<i>Rhodes v. Consumers' Buyline, Inc.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 368 (D. Mass. 1993).....	11
<i>Ruckdeschel v. Falcon Drilling Co., L.L.C.</i> , 225 W. Va. 450, 693 S.E.2d 815 (2010).....	11
<i>Smithson v. United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 186 W. Va. 195, 411 S.E.2d 850 (1991).....	15
<i>State ex re. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac–Buick, Inc.</i> , 194 W. Va. 770, 461 S.E.2d 516 (1995).....	1
<i>State ex rel. AT&amp;T Mobility, LLC v. Wilson</i> , 226 W. Va. 572, 703 S.E.2d 543 (2010).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Clites v. Clawges</i> , 224 W. Va. 299, 685 S.E.2d 693 (2009).....	17, 19
<i>State ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 211 W. Va. 549, 567 S.E.2d 265, cert. denied sub nom, <i>Friedman's, Inc. v. W. Va. ex rel. Dunlap</i> , 537 U.S. 1087 (2002) .....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Pritt v. Vickers</i> , 214 W. Va. 221, 588 S.E.2d 210 (2003).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Saylor v. Wilkes</i> , 216 W. Va. 766, 613 S.E.2d 914, cert. denied, 546 U.S. 958 (2005).....	12
<i>State ex rel. TD Ameritrade, Inc., v. Kaufman</i> , 225 W. Va. 250, 692 S.E.2d 293 (2010).....	11
<i>The Dickirson Corp. v. Martin Twist</i> , No. 06-C-151 (Jackson County, W. Va., Cir. Ct.).....	32
<i>Toppings v. Meritech Mortg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 683 (S.D. W. Va. 2001).....	9

<i>Tortoriello v. Gerald Nissan of N. Aurora, Inc.</i> , 882 N.E.2d 157 (Ill. Ct. App. 2008) .....	11
<i>Twist v. Arbusto</i> , No. 4:05-CV-187 (S.D. Ind. June 8, 2007).....	26
<i>United Parcel Serv. Co. v. Rickert</i> , 996 S.W.2d 464 (Ky. 1999).....	28
<i>Vasquez-Lopez v. Beneficial Ore., Inc.</i> , 152 P.3d 940 (Ore. Ct. App. 2007).....	25, 36
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	11
<i>Walker v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 370 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1030 (2005).....	27
 <b><u>Statutes, Regulations &amp; Rules</u></b>	
W. VA. R. CIV. P. 26 .....	27
W. VA. R. CIV. P. 37 .....	31
W. VA. R. EVID. 106 .....	13
 <b><u>Secondary Sources</u></b>	
<i>Extortion plot threatened to expose tactics</i> , LOUISVILLE COURIER-J., Nov. 26, 2009, 2009 WLNR 24094003.....	39
George Hohmann, <i>Taxpayers may face lawsuits Carper releases list of largest delinquent accounts; \$2.2 million owed by companies</i> , CHARLESTON DAILY MAIL, Mar. 17, 2009, 2009 WLNR 5078854.....	12
<i>Investors Warned To Be On Guard Against Top 5 Investment Scams</i> .....	6
<i>Lawyer belittles former judge for arbitration ruling</i> , LOUISVILLE COURIER-J., Nov. 25, 2009, 2009 WLNR 24005310.....	33
<i>Louisville oil and gas investor accused of bilking clients out of millions of dollars</i> , LOUISVILLE COURIER-J., Nov. 25, 2009, 2009 WLNR 24005317.....	30, 31, 33
